Filed October 1, 1969 10:45 am.

CERTIFICATION OF RULES TO SECRETARY OF STATE AND REVISOR OF STATUTES:

STATE OF WISCONSIN)) DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION)

Adm 2

SS

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Wayne F. McGown, Secretary of the Department of Administration, and custodian of the official records of said department, do hereby certify that the annexed rules and regulations relating to use of State Buildings and Facilities were duly approved and adopted by this department on October 1, 1969.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the city of Madison, this 1st day of October A.D. 1969

Wayne F. McGown Secretary Department of Administration

ADOPTING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Administration by sections 16.84 (1) and (11), and 16.845, Wis. Stats., the Secretary of the Department of Administration hereby adopts rules as follows:

Section Adm 2.02 (1) (i) of the WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE is adopted to read:

Adm 2.02 Designation of state office buildings and facilities. (1):

 (i) Such other buildings and facilities hereafter constructed, purchased, or acquired by the state including lands and structures acquired for site development, when said buildings, facilities, and lands are under the managing authority of the department of administration.

Section Adm 2.02 (3) of the WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE is adopted to read:

Adm 2.02 Designation of state office buildings and facilities.

(3) The executive residence and grounds, 99 Cambridge Road, Village of Maple Bluff, (post office: Madison) Wisconsin, is hereby designated as a state building for the purpose of use management under these rules. The prime use of this building and grounds is as a private residence for the governor of Wisconsin and the managing authority shall permit only such public utilization which does not encroach upon the privacy of a residence, and shall permit such utilization only with the consent of the Governor.

The rules contained herein shall take effect on November 1, 1969, as provided in section 227.026 (1), Wis. Stats.

Date October 1, 1969

upue 7 m Kows

Wayne F. McGown Secretary Department of Administration